BIPM.EM.K10 Comparison protocol – Final    Page 1 of 19 05/06/2023
On-site comparison of dc and ac voltages from Josephson arrays
Technical protocol for BIPM.EM-K10 comparisons
1. Introduction
The Mutual Recognition Arrangement (CIPM-MRA) among National Metrology Institutes
(NMIs) places particular importance on key comparisons to demonstrate an NMI’s ability to
measure certain critical quantities. The Consultative Committee for Electricity and Magnetism
(CCEM) has identified comparisons of Josephson Array Voltage Standards (JAVS) as key

 F 92312 Sèvres Cedex - France
 Tel.: + 33 1 45 07 70 26 (or 70 70)
 Fax.: + 33 1 45 07 62 62
Participant name of the contact person
 “laboratory name”
 “address”
 “Country”
 Tel.:
 e-mail:
BIPM.EM.K10 Comparison protocol – Final    Page 16 of 19 05/06/2023
11. References
[1] Burroughs C J, Rufenacht A, Waltrip B C, Solve S, Dresselhaus P D and Benz S P 2014 AC
waveform source referenced to a programmable Josephson voltage standard 2014 Conf. on Precision
Electromagnetic Measurements (CPEM 2014)DOI: 10.1109/CPEM.2014.6898596
[2] S Solve, R Chayramy, M Maruyama, C Urano, N-H Kaneko, A Rüfenacht Direct DC 10 V
comparison between two programmable Josephson voltage standards made of niobium nitride (NbN)-
based and niobium (Nb)-based Josephson junctions, Metrologia  2018, DOI: 10.1088/1681-
7575/aaac44
[3] Solve S, Bauer M, Behr R, Palafox L, Kim M S and Rüfenacht A, 2018 Towards a BIPM on-site
comparison program for AC voltages based on the differential sampling
technique 2018 Conf. on Precision Electromagnetic Measurements (CPEM 2018)
DOI: 10.1109/CPEM.2018.8501015
[4] Budovsky I, Kim M S, Solve S and Gubler G B, 2018 Comparison of PJVS and thermal converter
AC voltage measurements between BIPM and NMIA using a sampling voltmeter 2018th Conf. on
Precision Electromagnetic Measurements (CPEM 2018) DOI: 10.1109/CPEM.2018.8501093
[5] Kim M S, Cho H, Chayramy R and Solve S, 2018 Effect of input bandwidth of a sampler on
differential sampling based on a programmable Josephson voltage standard 2018 Conf. on Precision
Electromagnetic Measurements (CPEM 2018) DOI: 10.1109/CPEM.2018.8500882
[6] Kim M S, Cho H, Chayramy R, and Solve S, Measurement configurations for differential sampling
of AC waveforms based on a programmable Josephson voltage standard: effects of sampler
bandwidth on the measurements, Metrologia 57 (2020) 065020,
[7] Kim M S, Cho H and Solve S, Differential sampling of AC waveforms based on a programmable
Josephson voltage standard using a high-precision sampler, Metrologia 59 (2022) 015006
[8] Burroughs C J, Dresselhaus P D, Rufenacht A, Olaya D, Elsbury M M, Tang Y H and Benz S P
2011 NIST 10 V programmable Josephson voltage standard system IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas. 60
2482–8 DOI: 10.1109/TIM.2010.2101191
[9]  G. Gubler and E.Z. Shapiro, “Implementation of sampling measurement system for new VNIIM
power standard,” CPEM 2012 Conf. Digest, p. 294, July 2012 DOI: 10.1109/CPEM.2012.6250918
[10] J. Kucera, J. Kovac, L. Palafox, R. Behr, Characterization of a precision modular sinewave
generator, Measurement Science and Technology, January 2020, DOI:10.1088/1361-6501/ab6f2e
[11] C. J. Burroughs, A. Rufenacht, S. P. Benz and P. D. Dresselhaus, "Systematic Error Analysis of
Stepwise-Approximated AC Waveforms Generated by Programmable Josephson Voltage Standards,"
in IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 58, no. 4, pp. 761-767, April 2009,
DOI: 10.1109/TIM.2008.2007041.
[12] H. E. van den Brom, E. Houtzager, S. Verhoeckx, Q. E. V. N. Martina and G. Rietveld, "Influence
of Sampling Voltmeter Parameters on RMS Measurements of Josephson Stepwise-Approximated
Sine Waves," in IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 58, no. 10, pp. 3806-
3812, Oct. 2009, DOI: 10.1109/TIM.2009.2019720.
[13] Lee J, Behr R, Palafox L, Katkov A, Schubert M, Starkloff M and Böck A C 2013 Metrologia 50
612–22
[14] Amagai et al Extending voltaje range to 10 V rms in AC-DC difference measurements with AC
programmable Josephson voltage standard, Meas Sci Techno 31 (2020) 065010(7pp)